In accordance with
Rule 18.7 of the L l Q O 3

Insotvency (England &

e aomnd, Notice of progress report in voluntary

Ak %

RN
Companies House

192 of the Insolve : .
atoss 0 winding up
an, please
at
jeshouse
*ABCIROQW*
A8 10/08/2017 #66
COMPANIES HOUSE
I Company details i
Company number 3 Filling in this form
pany WEE‘F’?WW 3 Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | Farnrise Construction Limited bold black capitals.
Liquidator's name
Full forenamef(s) David J
Surname Dunckley
E Liquidator's address
Building namelnumber| 30 Finsbury Square
Street I
Post town | Landon
County/Region I
Postcode | E I?EI? FZ-IT[U
Country [
ﬂ Liquidator's name ©
Fuli fgrename(s} 0 Other liquidator

Use this section to tell us about
Surname anather liquidator.
H Liquidator's address ®
Building name/number | 8 Other liguidator

Use this sectian to tefl us about
Street ] another liguidator.
Post town ]
County/Region '
e [ [T [
Country ]

04/17 Version 1,0




LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

s |

Period of progress report

From date

5 bR Blffs

To date

2fo bl folfolrlr

7}

Progress report

The progress report is attached

s 1

Sign and Rate I

Liquidator's signature ’Sngnulurz M

Signature date

o bl Tololi|7

Q4417 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact informaticn you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

| Lantact name

David J Dunckley

Where to send

Lomaany name

Grant Thornton UK LLP

| Address

Past town

30 Finsbury Square

London

Caunty/Region

Ef—IE—FF!F’_W?!Y‘W
[nx

Tetephone

W Checklist

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however faor expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ,
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

We may return forms completed incarrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

[J You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Cempanies House.

04/17 Version 1.0



° Grant Thornton

Our Ref DID/ZLC/BLA/JET /F30200813/

To the creditors and members

Recovery and Rearganisation

Grant Thomton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square

7 Angust 2017 Spinningfields
Manchester M3 3EB

) T +44 (0)161 953 6300
Dear Sirs F +44 (0161 953 6317
gramthoamton.co.uk

Farnrise Construction Limited - In Liquidation (the Company)

1 Introduction

1.1  Following my appointment as liquidator of the above Company on 30 June 2015, in
accordance with section 104A of the Iasolvency Act 1986 1 now report on the progress of
the liquidarion for the year ended 29 June 2017 and atrach:

* Appendix A, an account of our receipts and payments for the year ended 29 June 2017 and
also for the whole hquidation to date

o Appendix B, a statement of the remuneration charged by the liquidaror in the period
30 June 2016 to 29 June 2017 and a statement of expenscs incurred in the period

¢ Appendix C, an analysis of time costs as required by Statement of Insolvency Practice 9

e Appendix D, an extract from the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 relaring to
creditors' rights to request additional information from the liquidator {rule 18.9)

¢ Appendix E, an extract from the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 relanng to
creditors' rights to challenge the liquidator's remuneration or expenses if excessive (rule

18.34).

1.2 DPlease note that { am authorised by the Insolvency Practiioners Assocliation to act as an
insolvency practitioner. I am bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all
professional work relating to an insolvency appointment.

2 Statutory information
The Company's registered number 1s 02846003.

3 Progress report
Assets

3.1  No statement of affairs has been prepared for the liquidation. Surplus funds totalling
278,294 have been transferred from the administration. The difference between the amount
shown in the final administration report and this report of £55 relates to bank interest posted
following the conversion to liquidation.

Chartered Accountants

Granl Thomton UK LLP 15 a limited liabilty pannership registered in England and Wales: No.OC307742. Regisiered office’ Grant Tharnlen House, Melton Street, Euston Square, London NW1 2EP.
Alist of members is availabke from our reqistered office, Grant Thomton UK LLP is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority.

Granl Thormton UK LLP'is a member firm of Grant Thaentan Intemalional Ltd {GTI). GTiL and the member frms are nol a workdwide partership. Services are delivered by the member fims. GTIL and
its member fims are not agents af, and do nat obfigate, one anolier and are not liable for one anather's acls or amissions. A st of personne! permitted by Grant Thomiton Lo accept appeintments as
insakvency praciitioners and af their respective authansing bodies may be inspected at the above address  Please see grantifiornton.co.uk for further details.



3.2

3.3

3.4

35

3.6

37

38

39

3.10

311

3.13

314

Contracts and debtors

As previously reported, I appointed Naismiths Limited (Naismiths) to deal with contract and
debtor negotiations on my behalf. The directors’ statement of affairs estimated a realisable
value of £1,473,051 for book debts, sales retentons and work in progress, however, this
figure did not take into account contract disputes, the ageing of the balances and loss of

continuity.

Realisations totalling £33,555 have been received during the period, bringing the total
realisations to £154,797 for the administration and liquidation.

No further realisations are anticipated.

Directors’ loans
At the date of appointment the Company's books and records showed that ¢ /231,000 was

owed to the Company through various directors' loans.
During the administration, I received settdement in full from one director totalling £73,300.

I have received settlements totalling £53,700 during the hquidation from the remaining two
directors with £22.500 being received in the period.

Freehold reversionary interests
As previously advised, the Company retained the freehold reversionary interest of two
apartment blocks.

One of the freehold interests was sold for {20,000 during the administration and the
remaining frechold interest was sold for £41,000 during the liquidation.

Terminal loss relief claim and reclaiming Section 455 tax

As previously reported, I have been liatsing with HM Revenue & Customs (FHIMRC) regarding
a terminal loss relief claim and a Section 455 tax reclaim. HMRC has applied set off with a
historic PAYE and NT debt and therefore no realisations will be received. However, this set
off significantly reduced HMRC’s unsecured claim in the liquidation.

Other realisations
In the petiod, a rates refund of £2,207 has been received from Surrey County Council.

Liabilities
Secured creditor
The Royal Bank of Scotland plc was paid in full during the administration.

Preferential creditors
Preferential creditors totalling 47,772 were paid in full on 3 September 2015.

Unsecured creditors
The directors' statement of affairs estimated that unsecured claims totalled £5.61 million. As
previously advised, the figure provided in the statement of affairs for unsecured creditors was

not considered accurare due to the large number of claims received that wete not listed.




315 I agrced unsecured claims rotalling 9,836,654 and a first and final dividend of 1.8p in the £

4.2

4.3

4.5

4.6

was paid on 3 May 2017,

Liquidator’s remuneration and expenses
On 16 June 2014, in the course of the adminiseration of the Company, the creditors fixed the
basis of remuneration to be by reference to the time propetly piven by the joint

administrators and their staff,

Pursuant to rule 18.20(4) of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016, this basis applies
also in the liquidaton,

You will note from the SII? 9 1able attached at Appendix C that my time costs to date are
£140,978 and from the receipts and payments account atrached at Appendix A, that ] have
drawn fees of £109,550.

A considerable amount of thime has been spent in the petiod dealing with vnsecured creditor
claims as the information provided by the Company could not be telied npon. 1ue to this,
high levels of unexpected claims wete received which had to be adjudicated.

Tume 1s charged in units of 6 minures. Background information regarding the fees of

liquidators can be found at

Pees - April 2017.pdf. Alternatively, Twill supply this information by post on request,

In addition, [ have drawn expenses of £1,065 relating to postage and Land Registry searches
as indicated in Appendix A.

Other expenses incurred by the liquidator
Maismiths has been paid £22,150 in the period in respect of debt collection costs.

Pinsent Masons LLP has been paid /6,610 in the period for assisting in secovering the
directors’ loan accounts and the sale of the freehold property.

Yours faithfully
foyand on behalf of Farnrise Construction Limited

David ] Dunckley
Tiquidator

Enc



Farnrise Construction Limited - in liquidation

Summary of receipts and payments
from 30 June 2015 to 29 June 2017

Statement
of Affaits

£

Receipts

Adrmn/Receivers Surplus
Legal Fees

Chargeholder (1)

Frechold Land & Property
Admm/Recetvers Surplus
Book Debts

Tax Refund

Mise Float Receipts

Misc Refunds

Directors Loan Accounts
Agents/Valuers Fees (1)

Vat on Sales

HMRC - VAT received/paid
HMRC - Fixed VAT received/paid

Payments

Heat & Fight

Telephone

Insurance

Hire of Hquipment

Debt Collection costs
Liquidators Fees
Liquidators Fxpenses
Legal Fees (1)
Professional Fees
Corporation Tax
Administrators Fees
Administrators Expenses
Repairs & Maintenance - FHeritage Court
Storage Costs

Statutory Advertsing
Bank Charges

Preferential Creditars (All)
Unsecured Creditors (All)

Appendix A

From From

30/06/2015 30/06/2016

to to
29/06/2016 29/06/2017 Total
£ £ £
5,200.00 0.00 5,200.00
(4,675.00) 4 675.00 0.00
5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00
41,000.00 0.00 41,000.00
273,093.75 0.00 27309375
39,566.89 33,554.83 73,121.72
2,697.33 0.060 2,697.33
167.85 0.00 167.85
0.00 2,207.00 2,207.00
31,200.00 22.5060.00 53,700.00
(6,030.00) 6,030.00 0.00
6,512.37 5118.34 11,630.71
5,854.94 23,837.24 31,692.18
935.00 (100 935.00
400,5623.13 99,922.41 500,445.54
0.00 5.81 5.81
278.15 0.00 278.15
1,768.65 (271.88) 1,493.77
80.00 0.00 80.00
8,948.33 22.150.00 31,098.33
6.00 1(49,549.80 109,5-19.80
0.00 1,065.27 1,065.27
17,146.20 6,610.20 23,756.40
3,016.17 Q.00 3,016.17
3,967.17 3,818.20 7,785.37
24,735.05 Q.00 24,735.05
1,011.91 0.00 1,011.91
1,564.91 0.00 1,564.91
0.00 587.25 587.25
84.60 T0.20 154.80
12.50 88.25 100.75
47.772.01 0.00 47.772.01
0.00 176,655.95 176,655.95



Page 2 0t 2

Farnrise Construction Limited - in liquidation

Summary of receipts and payments
from 30 June 2015 to 29 June 2017

Statement

of Affairs
£

Vat on Purchases
Fixed Charge VAT on Purchases

Net Receipts/ (Payments)

Made up as follows

Floating Current Account NIB

Appendix A

From From

30/06/2015 30/06/2016

to to
29/06/2016 29/06/2017 Total
£ i £
12,367.31 30,955.58 43,322.89
935,00 0.00 935,00
123,687.96 351,281._6:_, 474,969_52
276,835.17 (251,359.22) 25,475.95
276,835.17 (251,359.22) 25473.95

276,835.17

(251,359.22)

13 801 Ver, 2001040

28 uly 2017 1449



Appendix B

B Remuneration charged and expenses incurred by the liquidator

in the period

Joint liquidators' fees:

Time costs
Expenses
Professional fees:
CAPA

Secure I'T Disposals
Legal fees:

Pinsent Masons LLP
Quastel Midgen LLP
Agents/valuers:
Naismiths Limited
Insurance:

JLT Specialty Limited

Charged/incutred
in period
30/06/2016 to
29/06/2017

62,041

1,020

6,610

22,150

Cumuladve
charged /incurred
to 29/06/2017

140,978

1,065

2,046

970

21,736

2,020

31,098

Of which paid
to 29/06/2017

109,550

1,065

2,046

970

21,736

2,020

31,008



Appendix C

C SIP 9 information

Introduction
The following information is provided in connection with the liquidator’s remuneration and
disbursements in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9.

Explanation of Grant Thornton UK LLP charging and disbursement recovery policies

Time costs

All partners and staff are charged out at hourly rates appropriate to their grade, as shown
below. Tasks are allocated to staff at the appropriate level. Support staff (ie secretaries,
cashters and filing clerks) are charged to the case for the tme they work on it

Current rates from 1 July 2014 £
DPartner / Director 470-615
Manager 290-470
Other senior professional 240-305
Admunisteators up to 160-230
Assistants and support staff up to 150-175
Disbursements

Out of pocket expenses are charged at cost. Mileage is charged at 45p a mile. VAT 15 added
to disbursement charges as necessary.



00°50¥° L1

00°982'9

iafeueyy

0’8

0i'ee

G261

o]

09'ee

008l

SiH

000'SET ¥ : (Auny) 21ep 03 pajlq 5294 |830)

00°Z6t 08 1e30]
Buped),
uonexe)

s}assy
10 uonesyEay

SUOISUdY
suopebisaay|

pouad snjeiy

S10}Ipalt)
Bujuuelg pue
00°Z6F 09’ LB SIUL Py
3 8IH
Jouped

210Z/90/8Z | O1 53 0/90/0¢ : peusd uonoesuel |

SISATYNY LSOO JWIL 6 dIS - £1800Z0€4 - olepinbi] uf - pajiwi] UOINIISUC) dsLIeS



44

61°20¢

8¢'89¢
00028
Li'8ST

[R U4

SL'agl

aey
! AlaH “Bay

00°G0F' L}

00°'582°9

1aBeuepy

0611

aige

SZ6h

05°¢

SL9

og'ee

00l

S4H

000'SET 7 : {dunl) a1ep 0} paJliq 5933 [M0L

00°Z6¥ 08 €301
Buipga]
uopexe)

5)as8y
40 UCIESIEIY

suolsuad
suonebnseauy

polad smyely

SI03PaID
Buluue[d pue
00'ced 08’ uanensiupy
3 SIH
Jauneyg

£10Z/80/6Z © 01 §10Z/20/0F : poiiad voyoesues |,

SISATYNY 1SO2 WL 6 dIS - £1800Z0£ 4 - onepinbi 4] - panwi voanisyoy) asuuwied



Farnrise Construction Limited - In Liquidation
Time costs incurred in the period 30 June 2016 tc 29 June 2017

Incurred to date

TASKS

Av Hrly
Rate Hrs

STATUTORY AND ADMINISTRATIVE TASKS

File reviews

Bank account administration and fransactions
Statutory reports to creditors

Statutory pension reports

Tax, VAT and PAYE compliance

Dealing with the terminal loss relief claim

VAT returns

241 92

22,021

REALISATION OF ASSETS

301 5

1,430

Liaising with Naismiths regarding debtors
Liaising with JI.'T' Specialty Limited regarding insurance cover for the propertics

CREDITORS

208| 186

38,590

Agreeing unsccured claims
Cortrespondence with unsccured creditors
Liaising with employees regarding their unsecured claims

Estimated outcome: statements

Total costs

220 282

62,041




Appendix D

D An extract from the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules
2016 relating to creditors’ rights to request additional information
from the liquidator

Rule 18.9

1 The following may make a written request to the office-holder for further information
about remuneration (other than pre-administration costs in an administration) set out in a
progress report under rule 18.4(1}(b), (¢) or {d) or a final report or account under rule
18.14 -

a asecured creditor;

b an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured
creditors (including the creditor in question);

¢ members of the company in 2 members” voluntary winding up with at least 5% of the
total voting rights of all the members having the right to vote at general meetings of
the company;
any unsecured creditor with the permission of the court; or

e any member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with the
permission of the court.

A request, or application to the court for permission, by such a person or persons tnust

be made or filed with the court {as applicable) within 21 days of receipt of the report ox

account by the person, or by the last of them in the casc of an application by more than

one membet or creditor.

The office holder must, within 14 days of receipt of such a request respond to the person

or persons who requested the information by-

a  providing all of the information requested;

b prowviding some of the information requested;

¢ declining to provide the information requested.

The office-holder may respond by providing only some of the information requested or

decline to provide the information if-

a  The time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive; or

b disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the proceedings;

¢ disclosure of the information might reasonably be expected to lead to violence
against any person; or

d rhe office-holder is subject to an obligation of confidentiality in relation to the
information.

An office-holder who does not provide all the information or declines to provide the

information must ixform the person or persons who requested the information of the

reasons for so doing,

A ereditor, and a member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up, who need

not be the same as the creditor or members who requested the mformation, may apply to

the court within 21 days of —

2 the office holder giving reasons for not providing all of the information requested; or

b the expiry of the 14 days within which an officc-holder must respond to the request.

The court may make such arder as it thinks just on an application under paragraph (6).



Appendix E

An extract from the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules

2016 relating to creditors’ rights to challenge the liquidator's
remuneration or expenses if excessive

Rule 18.34

1

2

This rule applies to an application in an admunistration, a winding up or a bankruptcy
made by a person mentioned in paragraph (2} on the grounds that-

a  the remuneration charged by the office-holder is in all the circumstances excessive;
b the basis fixed for the office-holders remuneration under rules 18.16, 18.18, 18.19,

18.20 and 18.21 {as applicable) is inappropriate; or
¢ the expenses mncurred by the office-holder are in all the circumstances excessive.
The following may make such an application for one or more of the orders set out in rule
18.36 or 18.37 as applicable-
a  asecured creditor
b an unsecured creditor with either-

1 the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors

{including that creditor), or

u  the permission of the court, or
¢ in a members’ voluntary winding up-

1 members of the company with at least 10% of the total voting rights of all the

members having the right to vote at general meetings of the company, or

i amember of the company with the permission of the court.
The application by a creditor or member must be made no later than eight weeks after
receipt by the applicant of the progress report under rule 18.3 or final report or account
under rule 18.14 which first reports the charging of remuneration or the incurring of the
expenses in question (“the relevant report™).



